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Train Oerks, Commercial Qerks 2Uid Signallers have been debarred from promotion as Station-masters and Guards;

(b) if so, the reason for this ban ;
(c) whether a similar situation exists on the other Zones; and
(d) the avenues of promotion for these categories of employees on the Railways?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri A ^ esa n ) : (a) to (d). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix IV, annexure No. 20.]

Shri A . K . G o p a lw : May I know
why the practice in the matter of channels of promotion varies from Railway to Railway?,

Shri Alagesan: The Railway Board has issued instructions and asked all the Railways to fall in line.

Shri A. K. Gopalaa: May I know whether any representation has been received from the Southern Railway staff in regard to debarring from promotions and, if so, what Government proposes to do in the matter?

Shri Alagesan : I am afraid the hon.
Member raised this question during the debate the other day and I answered it fully. Although he was not present in the House then, I thought he would have taken the trouble at least to go through my speech in regard to tHis matter. There were representations received and the Southern Railway have decided to phase it m such a way that those other claims are not affected.

Shri Nambiar: From the statement
I see that certain percentages were given to certain sections of workers.
May I know on what basis these percentages, 85 per cent. 10 per cent and 5 per cent, were derived?

Shri Alagesan: I think it refers to the practices that were prevailing before. We have now said that the promotion to the grade of station masters should be from signallers and that practice will be observed (» all Railways hereafter. •

Shri Nunbiar; May I know whether persons who have put in more than five years’ service are debarred from getting promotions to the station master’s category?

Shri Alagesan: I do not know to which categories of staff he is referring.

Shri Nambiar: Train Clerks who have put in more than five years.

Shri Alagesan: In this statement
I have given detailed information as to all the categories of staff that are promoted to the category of station masters. This statement is a very lengthy one and it gives the position as obtaining on the various Railways.
And the practice differs from Railway to Railway. Therefore, the Railway Board have now issued instructions for them to follow a uniform practice. I cannot answer the question as to the percentage of promotions allotted to one particular category of railway employees.

Shipping

^688. Shri Bansal: WUl tiie Minister of Transport be pleased to state whether an agreement is under consideration between the Government of India and the Government of the Unions of the Soviet Socialist Republics to open a direct shipping service between the two countries?

The Depot}' Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): Yes,
Sir.

Dr. Rama Rao; 1 would request you to take up Q. No. 695, which stands in the name of Shri Radha
Raman.

Mr. Speaker: I will first comc ta Shri Dwivedi's question. Some hon.
Member wanted to put it for him.

Shri Raghnnath Singh : What aboiit the answer to Q. 685? We did not hear it.


1029 Oral Ansivers 14 MARCH 1956 Oral Answers 103«

The Mimter of RaUways and Traiis-
pMt (SW L. B. ShaUri): It has been already answered.

Shri Bansal: We have not heard the answer.

Mr. Speaker: “ Yes, Sir” was the answer and I thought the hon. Member was satisfied with that “ Yes” .
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T ata M em( » ial Hospital, Bombay

>̂ 695. Sbri Radba R an u u : Will the Minister of Healtli be pleased to sutc:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided to take over the Tata Memorial Hospital in Bombay ; and

(b) if so, whether Government propose to increase its capacity and beds for treatment of cancer?

Tlie Depofy Mmister of Labow
(Shri Abid AB); (a) Yes.

(b) The question will be considered after Government have taken ovct the Hospital.

Dr. Rama R ao: In view of the shortage of modem treatment for cancer in India, what is the cause for paying about Rs. 46 lakhs for a well-run hospital in order to acquire it, instead of providing facilities in other places?

Shri Abid AM: That is a separate question.

Dr. Ran^ R a o : It is not a separate question.

Shri Abid AK: All right, then I require notice.

Shri Joachim Alva: In view of the large number oL cancer cases in jdaces where there is no cancer aid available, have Government any proposal by which there would be a large van containing cancer equipment and cancer aid will be going round the country so that cancer patients may get treatment?

Shri Abid A li: I require notice.
Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister is

not here also.
Shri Kamatb: On a point of order.

In regard to the question which has just been answered, I saw the hon.
Minister disclissing animatejUy in me lobby a little while ago. Why n A c Mii'ister not here to answor it?

